
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 15 November 2021 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Policy 
Committee) 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly and Hughes 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - The Roof Terrace 
at the Bungalow, Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3DA - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Café & Grill, 
Istanbul, 12 Oldham Street, Manchester, M1 1JQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 52 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Greek Grill House, 
Great Northern Square, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

53 - 112 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 5 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 264352 

Name: The Roof Terrace at The Bungalow 

Address: Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3DA 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Aytoun Street Developments Limited 

Date of application:   28 September 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (plays, films, live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of dance): 
Mon to Sun 11am to 1am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 1.30am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 9am to 1am 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 7am to 1.30am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Risk of public nuisance specifically from noise 

 

Agreements between parties 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. No live or recorded music shall be played on the roof terrace after 2300 
2. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 

available at all times the premises are open.  This number is to be made 
available to residents in the vicinity.   

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 15 November 2021 
 
Subject: Cafe & Grill Istanbul, 12 Oldham Street, Manchester, M1 1JQ - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 262724 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensin
[...]
4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 

Page 12

Item 5



 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Proximity of takeaways and off-licences to nightlife entertainment areas  

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

Page 13

Item 5



MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 

 Conclusion 

4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
l
[...]


 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 15 November 2021 
 
Subject: Greek Grill House, Great Northern Square, 235 Deansgate, 

Manchester, M3 4EN - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 263482 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 53

Item 6



infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any
[...]
iderations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 57

Item 6



4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

Page 58

Item 6



 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
infor
[...]
e premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 

 Conclusion 

4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

Page 59

Item 6



 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the app
[...]
 refreshment is 
likely to exacerbate issues LOOH officers experience, from waste and litter being discarded by 
patrons accessing conventional takeaways in the area.     
 
As a result of this assessment Licensing and Out of Hours have concerns regarding the 
proposed provision of late-night refreshment at this location, the limited operating schedule and 
conditions offered by the applicant. In the operating schedule the applicant has not provided 
sufficient information to demonstrate the steps they propose to take in order to address the four 
licensing objectives.   
 
Licensing and Out of Hours as a responsible authority recommend that the application is 
refused. 
Recommendation: Refuse 

 

Page 105

Item 6Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. We intend to employ qualified night security. 

2. There shall be no food consumption on site, all food shall be 
takeaway to ensure there are no gatherings.  

3. No large gatherings, all food shall be takeaway, there shall be 
supervision at all times by our team and security.  

4. Night security shall be on site for night shifts. 

5. No children shall be served without adult supervision.  

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

Not applicable N/A N/A 

 

 

Page 111

Item 6Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - The Roof Terrace at the Bungalow, Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3DA - determination
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Café & Grill, Istanbul, 12 Oldham Street, Manchester, M1 1JQ
	Appendix 1 - Location Photo
	Appendix 2 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Representations - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Greek Grill House, Great Northern Square, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN
	263482 Appendix 1
	263482 Appendix 2
	263482 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	263482 Appendix 3
	263482 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	263482 Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 November 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hughes  
 
LACHP/21/169. Temporary Event Notice - Dukes 92, 19-25 Castle Street, 

Manchester, M3 4LZ - WITHDRAWN  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of this item under Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that the item had been withdrawn from the Agenda 
following withdrawal of the counter notice.  
 
LACHP/21/170. Temporary Event Notice - Hatch, 103 Oxford Road, 

Manchester, M1 7ED  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of this item under Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an application for a Temporary Event Notice. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that an agreement had been reached by all parties prior to 
the meeting for the premises licence conditions to be imposed on the TEN and were 
satisfied that a TEN granted on these terms should not undermine the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To impose the premises licence conditions on the TEN. 
 
LACHP/21/171. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Roof Terrace at 

the Bungalow, Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3DA - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. The Panel noted 
that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the meeting and was therefore 
treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 November 2021 

To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/172. Application for a New Premises Licence - Café & Grill, 

Istanbul, 12 Oldham Street, Manchester, M1 1JQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant had 
made attempts to reach agreements with all objectors prior to the hearing. 
 
No spokesperson representing LOOH attended the hearing. 
 
A Licensing Officer confirmed that agreements had now been reached between the 
applicant and LOOH and circulated copies of the agreements. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they were now satisfied with the 
conditions agreed with LOOH but confirmed an amendment regarding SIA door staff 
only being required on Friday and Saturday. 
 
An objector representing 2 local residents of Regents Court addressed the Hearing 
Panel and stated that Regents Court housed the only residents on the block and 
gave mention of noise and disturbance, littering, people vomiting on the street and 
eating take-away food in the doorway outside the residents’ entrance, informing the 
Hearing Panel that windows of these residents were directly above the premises. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that responsible authorities were now 
satisfied with the proposed conditions and took note of GMP’s amendment regarding 
employment of SIA door staff at weekend only. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions with the additional amendment that 
SIA door staff should be employed on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 05:00 
 
LACHP/21/173. Application for a New Premises Licence - Greek Grill House, 

Great Northern Square, 235 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this application 
was to extend trading hours at the applicant’s catering trailer until 04:00 but stated 
that they had received a recommendation to cease trading at 02:00 instead, 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 November 2021 

confirming that the applicant was satisfied with this proposal. The agent confirmed 
that CCTV had been installed on the trailer and that SIA security staff would be 
employed on Friday and Saturday. 
 
During questioning from GMP it became clear that the agent could not refer to the 4 
Licensing Conditions but answered questions from GMP and LOOH around staffing 
and how patrons would be encouraged not to eat any products in Great Northern 
Square. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that ceasing trading at 02:00 would be 
preferable as this application was based in a noise sensitive area with many 
residents nearby. GMP expressed their concerns around the agent’s 
misunderstanding around the 4 Licensing Objectives and requested that the Hearing 
Panel refuse the application. 
 
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they had met with the applicant 
in October to agree an operating schedule but felt that there was not enough detail 
on this schedule to uphold the Licensing Objectives and also requested that the 
Hearing Panel refuse the application. 
 
During questioning, GMP and LOOH both confirmed that there had not been any 
issues with the catering trailer’s operations up to the current date. 
 
During their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the applicant was 
already trading on the site without any concerns, that, while the agent could not 
specify precisely the 4 Licensing Conditions, felt that these conditions were covered 
in their application and would also be assisted by reducing the terminal hour to 02:00 
and adding conditions regarding litter picking and employment of SIA security staff. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Trading to cease at 02:00 

 Staff to undertake regular litter picking throughout trading hours and at close of 
business 

 SIA security staff to be on site on Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 
 
 
 


